
 

 
 
 

 

 

Call In Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Thursday 1 August 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Boardrooms 3, 4 and 5 - Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ashraf (Chair) Hopkins Brown 
Jones (Vice-Chair) Mrs Bacchus Hossain 
Daly Adeyeye Al-Ebadi 
Kabir Mitchell Murray Chohan 
Lorber Matthews Beck 
HB Patel BM Patel Colwill 
RS Patel Long Aden 
Krupa Sheth Harrison Oladapo 
 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Matters arising  
 

 

3 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 February 2013  
 

1 - 10 

 The minutes are attached. 
 

 

5 Matters Arising  
 

 

6 Call-in of Executive decisions from the meeting of the Executive held 
on 15 July 2013  

 

11 - 32 

 Decisions made by the Executive on 15 July 2013 in respect of the 
following report below were called-in for consideration by the Call In 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in accordance with Standing Order 20. 
 
Outcomes from consultation for parking charge changes and permit 
changes 
 
The decisions made by the Executive held on 15 July 2013 were:- 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the petition and representations received in relation to the 

notices of proposals dated 9 May 2013 and summarised in section 
4 and Appendix A of the report from the Strategic Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhood be noted; 

 
(ii) that approval be given to the retention of longstanding day-long 

visitor parking duration, from the four hours agreed by the 
Executive on 12 September 2012, as described in paragraph 4.3 of 
the report; 

 
(iii) that approval be given a new visitor parking price tariff as 

 



 

3 
 

described in paragraph 4.3.5 of the Directors; 
 
(iv) that approval be given to the extension of the validity of a Wembley 

Stadium Protective Parking Scheme residents’ permit and 
Brentfield Road zone T from the two years agreed by the Executive 
on 12 September 2012 to three years, as described in section 4.4 
and 4.7.2 of the report; 

 
(v) that approval be given to the extension of the maximum duration of 

virtual visitor passes in the Wembley Stadium Protective Parking 
Scheme from the four hours agreed by the Executive on 12 
September 2012 to one calendar day, as described in section 4.5 
of this report; 

 
(vi) that approval be given to the extension of the maximum duration of 

virtual visitor passes in the Brentfield Road zone T from the four 
hours agreed by the Executive on 12 September 2012 to 24 hours, 
as described in section 4.7.2 of the report; 

 
(vii) that approval be given to the tariff for virtual visitor passes in the 

Wembley Stadium Protective Parking Scheme and Brentfield Road 
zone T from the £1 agreed by the Executive on 12 September 
2012 to 50p and to continue the longstanding limit of two visitor 
simultaneous parking passes per household, as described in 
section 4.5 and 4.7 of the report; 

 
(viii) that approval be given to the arrangements for exchanging unused 

scratch-cards and for easing enforcement in the period 
immediately after 31 October 2013, when they will become invalid 
as set out in section 5 of this report, including granting delegated 
authority to the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods as regards the detailed arrangements for timing 
and implementation; 

 
(ix) that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Environment 

and Neighbourhood Services to establish and implement 
temporary mitigation measures for carers of people that would be 
eligible for the new cared-for persons’ permit, until such time as 
that permit is formally launched as set out in paragraph 5.13 of the 
report; 

 
(x) that the remaining parking tariffs and pricing and product changes 

agreed by the Executive on 19 September 2012 be implemented 
where they are unaffected by the representations made and 
considered within the report. 

 
 
The reasons for the call in are:- 
 
This call-in relates to recommendations 2.1.3 (decision [iii] - new visitor 
parking price tariff) and 2.1.9 (decision [x] - implementation of remaining 
parking tariffs and prices and product changes) only. 



 

4 
 

 
The 50 per cent increase in the cost of the visitor parking permit is 
unreasonable. Given that the financial implications section of the report 
says the impact of the CPZ visitor parking changes is financially neutral 
the increased charge appears to penalise residents without bringing any 
benefit to the council. 
 
There has been no proper consultation exercise on the visitor parking 
permit charge increase. 
 
Members have not received proper assurances that the operation of the 
telephone system will improve, and in any case the promise of future 
improvements does nothing to assist residents who are finding it difficult 
to contact the council about their parking permits now. This is particularly 
true of older and more vulnerable residents who do not have the 
opportunity to use alternative channels. 

An outline of the suggested alternative course of action for the Call In 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to take is : 

1. Continuation of the scratchcard scheme for those who cannot 
use online contact. 

2. Retaining the cost of a residents’ visitor parking session at £1. 

 
The Executive report is attached.  The Lead Member and Lead Officer are 
invited to the meeting to respond to Members’ questions. 
 

7 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled for Thursday, 5 September 2013 at 7.00 pm and will take place 
in the event of there being any call ins of decisions made by the Executive 
on 19 August 2013. 
 

 

8 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items raised under this heading must be given in writing to the 
Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE CALL IN OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 27 February 2013 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ashraf (Chair), Councillor Denselow (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beck (alternate for Councillor Lorber), Daly, Kabir, HB Patel, RS Patel and Krupa Sheth 

 
Also present: Councillors Butt (Leader/Lead Member for Corporate Strategy and Policy 
Co-ordination), Cheese, R Moher (Deputy Leader/Lead Member for Finance and 
Corporate Resources) and Powney (Lead Member for Environment and Neighbourhoods) 

 
An apology for absence were received from: Councillor Lorber  

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
Councillor Daly stated that she had received correspondence from Friends of 
Barham Park Library, PIVOT and Track Academy, all of whom had made bids in 
respect of the Barham Park building in relation to item 4, however she did not 
regard these as prejudicial interests and remained present to consider the call in.  
 
All Members of the committee also acknowledged that they had received 
correspondence from the We Care Foundation who had also made a bid in relation 
to the Barham Park building. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 17 May 2012  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 May 2012 be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Call in of Executive decisions from the meeting of the Executive held on 23 April 
2012 – Control of distribution of free literature on designated land 
 
In reply to queries from Councillor H B Patel, Councillor Powney (Lead Member for 
Environment and Neighbourhoods) advised that fixed penalty notices had been 
issued and that some organisations had applied for licences since the 
recommendations of the report had been implemented.  He added that he would 
ask Michael Read (Assistant Director – Environment and Protection, Environment 
and Neighbourhoods) to provide further details of these. 
 

4. Call-in of Executive decisions from the meeting of the Barham Park Trust 
Committee held on 13 February 2013  
 
Decisions made by the Barham Park Trust Committee on 13 February 2013 in 
respect of the following reports were called-in for consideration by the Call In 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



2 
Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 February 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee in accordance with Standing Orders 6 (b) and 
18. 
 
Proposals for improving Barham Park building complex and park 
 
The decisions made by the Barham Park Trust Committee on 13 February 2013 
were:- 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(i)  that the Association for Cultural Advancement through Visual Art (ACAVA) be 

appointed as the preferred bidder for lots 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6. 
 
(ii)  that the Assistant Director Property and Asset Management in consultation 

with the Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services be delegated authority to 
enter into appropriate lease arrangements with the preferred bidder. 

 
(iii)  that a tenancy or tenancies be granted to Brent Council of the land shown 

edged red on Appendix 2 to the report at market rent on terms to be agreed 
for use in accordance with the charitable purpose of the trust for 
[...]
funding. 
 

iii. Although the report refers to consultation carried out in September 2012 this 
exercise focussed on the vision for the park and not the buildings (see 
Appendix 4) and therefore did not fully comply with the Charity Commission’s 
recommendations about consultation made in 2012; therefore there is a risk 
of challenge. 

 
Suggested action for the Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee to take:- 
 
i. To recommend that a new marketing exercise takes place based on criteria and 

weightings agreed by the Barham Park Trust Committee which better reflect the 
objectives of the trust. Failing this: to re-evaluate the bids on a like-for-like basis, 
obtaining necessary additional information from the bidders if required. 
 

Page 4



5 
Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 February 2013 

ii. To recommend that the Barham Park Trust Committee retains a proportion of 
the charity’s capital as contingency in order to reduce the risk to the charity’s 
assets. 
 

iii. To recommend that the Executive should provide assurances to the Barham 
Park Trust Committee that Brent Council intends to continue to provide revenue 
support to the charity if necessary to cover annual deficits. 

 
The Chair then invited Councillor Cheese, one of the councillors who had called in 
this item, to outline the reasons for call in.  Councillor Cheese felt that the Barham 
Park Trust Committee (BPTC) had not been presented with sufficient information to 
make a decision, including information on other bidders.  He stated that further 
explanation was required as to why the bidder that had scored highest in the 
bidding assessment had not been selected as the preferred bidder.  Councillor 
Cheese felt that it had not been made clear enough to bidders that the rental fees 
they offered was a crucial factor in the bidding assessment.  He also suggested that 
the evaluation criteria had not been demonstrated clearly in the results of the 
bidding assessment. 
 
The Chair th
[...]
 would represent a 
dangerous precedent.   Acting in the best interests of the Trust was of most 
importance and the level of income was a significant factor, as well as the interests 
of the community, providing they were not at variance of the Trust’s. 
 
The committee then decided against Councillor Beck’s suggestion that the BPTC 
ensure that the value of the Lots are maximised and to re-evaluate the bids on a 
like-for-like basis, obtaining necessary additional information from the bidders if 
required.   The committee also decided against the suggested action referred to by 
the Chair as set out in points ii. and iii. under suggested action for the Call In 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to take. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that upon considering the report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services, the decisions made by the Executive be noted. 
 

5. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
was scheduled for Thursday, 28 March 2013 at 7.30 pm and would take place in 
the event of there being any call ins of decisions made by the Executive on 11 
March 2013.   
 

6. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

The meeting closed at 9.50 pm 
 
 
J ASHRAF 
Chair 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEETING DATE 15 July 2013 
VERSION NO 4  DATE: 3 July 2013 

 

 

Executive  
15 July 2013 

Report from the Strategic Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services 

 
 

 
   Wards Affected: ALL 

 

Statutory consultation on proposed changes to parking tariffs, 
charges and permits 

 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report summarises the representations received from the statutory consultation 

process in relation to proposed changes for parking short stay on-street tariffs, permits, 
incentives for cashless parking and makes recommendations in relation to the issues 
arising.  

 
1.2 In consideration of the consultation representations, this report recommends several 

changes in response to the issues and concerns that have been raised, including new 
arrangements to allow unused daily visitor scratch-cards to be exchanged for electronic 
visitor passes, and transitional enforcement arrangements in respect of scratch-cards that 
are mistakenly used after they cease to be valid on 31 October 2013. 
 

1.3 The report makes no recommendation in respect of the earlier agreement to reduce on-
street parking tariffs, move to a linear charging model and introduce a very low charge for 
parkers staying less than 15 minutes, in consequence of the absence of any adverse 
comments about this from the consultation process. 

  
1.4 The report also outlines issues remaining that arise from the changes agreed by the 

Executive on 19th September 2012, such as the new unified business permit, suspensions 
and dispensations and seeks delegated powers in respect of a few remaining matters. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1  Members are asked to:  

 
 2.1.1 To consider the petition and representations received in relation to the notices of 

proposals dated 9th May 2013 and summarised in section 4 and Appendix A of this 
report. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 
MEETING DATE 15 July 2013 
VERSION NO 4  DATE: 3 July 2013 

  2.1.2 To approve the retention of longstanding day-long visitor parking duration, from the 
four hours agreed by the Executive on 12 September 2012, as described in 
paragraph 4.3 of this report. 

 
 2.1.3 To approve a new visitor parking price tariff as described in paragraph 4.3.5. 
 
 2.1.4 To approve the extension of the validity of a Wembley Stadium Protective Parking 

Scheme residents’ permit and Brentfield Road zone T from the two years agreed by 
the Executive on 12 September 2012 to three years, as described in section 4.4 and 
4.7.2 of this report. 

 
 2.1.5 To approve the extension of the maximum duration of virtual visitor passes in the 

Wembley Stadium Protective Parking Scheme from the four hours agreed by the 
Executive on 12 September 2012 to one calendar day, as described in section 4.5 of 
this report. 

 
 2.1.6 To approve the extension of the maximum duration of virtual visitor passes in the 

Brentfield Road zone T from the four hours agreed by the Executive on 12 
September 2012 to 24 hours, as described in section 4.7.2 of this report. 

 
 2.1.6 To approve tariff for virtual visitor passes in the Wembley Stadium Protective Parking 

Scheme and Brentfield Road zone T from the £1 agreed by the Executive on 12 
September 2012 to 50p and to continue the longstanding limit of two visitor 
simultaneous parking passes per household, as described in section 4.5 and 4.7 of 
this report. 

 
 2.1.7 To approve the arrangements for exchanging unused scratch-cards and for easing 

enforcement in the period immediately after 31 October 2013, when they will become 
invalid as set out in section 5 of this report, including granting delegated authority to 
the Strategic Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods as regards the detailed 
arrangements for timing and implementation. 

 
 2.1.8 To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Environment and Neighbourhood 

Service to establish and implement temporary mitigation measures for carers of 
people that would be eligible for the new cared-for persons’ permit, until such time as 
that permit is formally launched as set out in paragraph 5.13. 

 
 2.1.9 To proceed to implement the remaining parking tariffs and pricing and product 

changes agreed by the Executive on 19th September 2012 where they are unaffected 
by the representations made and considered within this report. 

 
3.0 STATUTORY CONSULTATION OUTCOME 
 
3.1 On 19th September 2012, the Executive agreed a number of recommended changes to the 

range of parking permit products and prices available. Initial price changes agreed for 
permits in relation to the financial years 2012/13 and 2013/14 were implemented on 7th 
January 2013 and 2nd April 2013 fol
[...]
rk for all residents) must be 
made a great deal clearer.” 

 
  Officer response 

  Terms and Conditions were reviewed and simplified earlier in 2013. The new terms and 
conditions are clearly shown on the Council’s main parking page of the website 
http://www.brent.gov.uk/services-for-residents/parking/.  
 

 
  Consultation comment 26 
  “We, the residents, are 100% against these proposals and demand that you rethink the 
implications of what you are planning.” 

 
  Officer response 

The representations set out above have caused a rethink, and some changes in direction 
are set out in this report. 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 February 2013
	6 Call-in of Executive decisions from the meeting of the Executive held on 15 July 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CALL IN OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday 1 August 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Jones, Kabir, Lorber, HB Patel, RS Patel and Krupa Sheth 

 
Also present: Councillors  Butt (Leader/ Lead Member for Corporate Strategy and Policy 
Co-ordination), Councillor Cheese, and Councillor Cummins  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Ashraf and Daly 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 February 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
Call in of Barham Park Trust Committee decisions from the meeting of the Barham 
Park Trust Committee held on 27 February 2013  
 
Councillor H B Patel requested an update from the officers on the decision called in 
on 27 February. Officers stated that there were not able to answer as this 
committee was not the right forum to discuss these matters. They stated that 
Councillor H B Patel should raise this question at the next Barham Park Trust 
Committee. 
 

5. Call-in of Executive decisions from the meeting of the Executive held on 15 
July 2013  
 
Decisions made by the Executive on 15 July 2013 in respect of the following report 
were called-in for consideration by the Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
accordance with Standing Order 20. 
 
Outcomes from consultation for parking charge changes and permit changes 
 



 

2 
Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 August 2013 

The decisions made by the Executive held on 15 July 2013 were:- 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the petition and representations received in relation to the notices of 

proposals dated 9 May 2013 and summarised in section 4 and Appendix A of 
the report from the Strategic Director of Environment and Neighbourhood be 
noted; 

 
(ii) that approval be given to the retention of longstanding day-long visitor 

parking duration, from the four hours agreed by the Executive on 12 
September 2012, as described in paragraph 4.3 of the report; 

 
(iii) that approval be given a new visitor parking price tariff as described in 

paragraph 4.3.5 of the Directors; 
 
(iv) that approval be given to the extension of the validity of a Wembley Stadium 

Protective Parking Scheme residents’ permit and Brentfield Road zone T 
from the two years agreed by the Executive on 12 September 2012 to three 
years, as described in section 4.4 and 4.7.2 of the report; 

 
(v) that approval be given to the extension of the maximum duration of virtual 

visitor passes in the Wembley Stadium Protective Parking Scheme from the 
four hours agreed by the Executive on 12 September 2012 to one calendar 
day, as described in section 4.5 of this report; 

 
(vi) that approval be given to the extension of the maximum duration of virtual 

visitor passes in the Brentfield Road zone T from the four hours agreed by 
the Executive on 12 September 2012 to 24 hours, as described in section 
4.7.2 of the report; 

 
(vii) that approval be given to the tariff for virtual visitor passes in the Wembley 

Stadium Protective Parking Scheme and Brentfield Road zone T from the £1 
agreed by the Executive on 12 September 2012 to 50p and to continue the 
longstanding limit of two visitor simultaneous parking passes per household, 
as described in section 4.5 and 4.7 of the report; 

 
(viii) that approval be given to the arrangements for exchanging unused scratch-

cards and for easing enforcement in the period immediately after 31 October 
2013, when they will become invalid as set out in section 5 of this report, 
including granting delegated authority to the Strategic Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods as regards the detailed arrangements for 
timing and implementation; 

 
(ix) that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Environment and 

Neighbourhood Services to establish and implement temporary mitigation 
measures for carers of people that would be eligible for the new cared-for 
persons’ permit, until such time as that permit is formally launched as set out 
in paragraph 5.13 of the report; 

 



 

3 
Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 August 2013 

(x) that the remaining parking tariffs and pricing and product changes agreed by 
the Executive on 19 September 2012 be implemented where they are 
unaffected by the representations made and considered within the report. 

 
 
The reasons for the call in are:- 
 
This call-in relates to recommendations 2.1.3 (decision [iii] - new visitor parking 
price tariff) and 2.1.9 (decision [x] - implementation of remaining parking tariffs and 
prices and product changes) only. 
 
The 50 per cent increase in the cost of the visitor parking permit is unreasonable. 
Given that the financial implications section of the report says the impact of the CPZ 
visitor parking changes is financially neutral the increased charge appears to 
penalise residents without bringing any benefit to the council. 
 
There has been no proper consultation exercise on the visitor parking permit charge 
increase. 
 
Members have not received proper assurances that the operation of the telephone 
system will improve, and in any case the promise of future improvements does 
nothing to assist residents who are finding it difficult to contact the council about 
their parking permits now. This is particularly true of older and more vulnerable 
residents who do not have the opportunity to use alternative channels. 

An outline of the suggested alternative course of action for the Call In Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to take is : 

1. Continuation of the scratchcard scheme for those who cannot 
use online contact. 

2. Retaining the cost of a residents’ visitor parking session at £1. 

 
The Chair then invited Councillor Lorber, one of the councillors who had called in 
this item, to outline the reasons for call in. Councillor Lorber explained that he had 
called this decision in because the Executive had not consulted on increasing the 
cost of parking permits by 50%. He added that David Thrale had advised members 
that charges would not change as result of the new parking contract and yet the 
Executive had now increased the charge. Councillor Lorber stated that the 
Executive had not provided information in regards to profits or costs to the Council 
and they had not explained why they had increased the charge from £1.00 to £1.50. 
Therefore Councillor Lorber felt that the Executive was wrong for increasing the 
price and that they should reconsider their decision.  
 
Councillor Butt stated that the Executive had agreed to increase the price by 50p at 
the December meeting and the decision was for parking permits to be four hours 
and cost £.150. However after consultation with residents, they had listened to what 
residents wanted and agreed to have permits that covered the whole day and cost 
£1.50. He argued that this would actually save residents money as under the 
previous recommendation residents would potentially pay up to £9 to park all day if 
they had to extend it six times to cover 24 hours. He also added that when the 
Liberal Democrats and Conservatives had been in control of the Council they 



 

4 
Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 August 2013 

increased visitor parking from £5 to £10, so this increase was not as dramatic as 
that had been.  
 
David Thrale (Head of Safer Streets) also replied to Councillor Lorber stating that 
Councillor Lorber had quoted him correctly however he had been referring to the 
cost the council would incur for parking services, which would not increase. The 
decision about the price of parking was a matter for the Council and did not concern 
the parking contractors. 
 
Members were then invited to discuss the call in. It was stated that it was not fair for 
the Executive to compare their increase in charges to the potential of what the cost 
could have been, as this had never been reality. It was also noted that in some 
areas of the borough it was preferable to have four hour permits and therefore the 
comparison did not apply. It was explained that this increase was likely to impact 
disproportionately on those who had carers and friends and families who visited to 
offer care. Clarification was sought about the number of scratch cards that had 
been sold in the last year and therefore how many people this increase was likely to 
affect. It was also questioned why the Executive had made the decision to increase 
the cost when it stated in the report that the cost of the scheme was financially 
neutral for the council. Also members wanted to know if it was financially neutral 
then what would the Executive be doing with the extra revenue from increasing the 
cost and why had they had decided to increase it.  
 
Questions were also asked about why Brent was compared to other London 
Borough in particular ones that were very different to Brent. Also it was queried why 
scratch cards could not be maintained for the elderly and those not used to or able 
to operate technology.  
 
In response to the questions raised Councillor Butt stated that professional Carers 
would not have to pay for parking. It was explained that the report did not state that 
the scheme would be cost neutral but that officers could not determine whether it 
would have a profit or a deficit for the Council as there were too many unknown 
figures. For example 700,000 scratch cards had been sold in the previous year yet 
it was unknown how many of these remained unused and whether people had been 
bulk buying. It was explained that due to inflation the rise from £1 to £1.50 was 
actually only an increase of 3% a year since 2007 and therefore the council would 
not be making money out of residents. David Thrale explained to members that the 
revenue the council collected from parking was roughly £16 million. It cost £8 
million to maintain parking services in the borough and therefore the CPZ roughly 
paid for themselves which was deemed to be good practice.  
 
In response to the other questions raised Councillor Butt explained that the report 
compared Brent to other boroughs as that was how any organisation knew they 
were doing well or had to improve; when they benchmarked themselves against 
other relevant companies. It was stated that it would not be cost efficient to allow 
some scratch cards to remain in operation as the Council would not be able to save 
money by operating a dual system of enforcement. Councillor Butt reiterated that 
they had amended the scheme but in a positive manner to address the concerns 
that residents had raised. 
 
Councillor Lorber explained that the next reason he had called in this decision was 
due to the Executives lack of consultation on the decision to increase the charge for 



 

5 
Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 August 2013 

visitor parking permits. Other members questioned the Executives method of 
consulting stating that it did not take note of residents’ views. It was questioned 
whether the Executive had consulted directly with the vulnerable groups likely to be 
affected by the removal of scratch cards, including the elderly and disabled. 
Clarification was also sought as to when the specification for tender was concluded 
and whether this was prior to or after the executive had made their decision to get 
rid of scratch cards.  
 
In response to this Councillor Butt explained that the Executive had consulted on 
the change to the visitor parking permits. They had consulted a number of area 
forums and consultative forums as well as addressing petitioners at the last 
Executive. Councillor Butt agreed that the consultation method that had been 
introduced by a previous Conservative administration did need reviewing and 
therefore they were in the process of beginning this review. He added that the fact 
that they had changed the permit to allow people to park for the whole day instead 
of just four hours demonstrated that they had listened to residents views and had 
amended the scheme accordingly.  
 
Councillor Al Ebadi explained to members that the Council had to make significant 
savings at the moment due to the cuts imposed from Central Government. 
Therefore some people were likely to be affected by these cuts and it was not 
possible to follow every suggestion or request from residents due to budget 
constraints. Councillor Butt added that prior to setting his budget for the year he had 
held two budget open days for residents so that residents could air their concerns. It 
had been clear from these days that parking was very important to residents of 
Brent and that was why they had decided to reduce parking charges from the 
scheme initially suggested.  
 
David Thrale clarified that the invitation to tender had included the report on parking 
that had been submitted to the Executive in September 2012. He stated that whilst 
inviting tenders for Brent, they had also been running a concurrent tender for a 
shared service. The Brent only contract had not been pursued and the final 
specification for the joint service had been written after the Executive meeting in 
September 2012.  
 
Councillor Lorber then informed the Committee of the last reason that he had called 
this decision in was to receive assurance that the operation of the telephone system 
for paying parking permits would improve dramatically. It was acknowledged that 
the current service was not at an acceptable level and members questioned the 
amount of testing that had been done to ensure it was fit for purpose. They also 
wanted to know if the contractors would face any penalties for their lack of 
performance so far. Councillor Lorber wanted to know what measures were going 
to be introduced to help those unable to use the internet. Members also questioned 
why the Council were reimbursing residents for unused scratch cards instead of 
allowing people to use up the scratch cards they had.  
 
David Thrale informed the Committee that it was possible to pay for parking via a 
landline telephone and therefore those residents not able to use the internet were 
still able to pay for parking. He stated that residents were also able to pay by cash 
at a pay point, which would also help local retailers. He admitted that there had 
been some glitches at the beginning of the new scheme. However they had now 
employed double the number of original employees to help people set up their 



 

6 
Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 August 2013 

accounts on the phone. David Thrale assured members that thorough testing had 
been of the telephone system and that the issues had arisen due to there being 
some confusion regarding the number of staff moving across to the new 
contractors. He stated that after the contractors had been in operation for at least a 
month then there would be a review meeting and Brent may look to impose 
sanctions on them due to the problems experienced at the beginning of the 
contract.   
 
It was explained that for those people who had carers, it was acknowledged that 
there could be up to 5 different carers in a day. Therefore residents who had carers 
were given one permit that would cover each carer. It was added that people who 
were eligible for this did not have to apply as the Council had picked them 
automatically. Also residents who weren’t automatically eligible could apply and the 
council would consider their circumstances. He stated that they were not allowing 
scratch cards to continue to be used as this would delay the savings the council 
needed to make as they would have to operate a dual system of enforcement.  
 
Councillor Butt concluded by explaining that due to the budgets constraints that the 
Council now faced the Executive had to make the necessary savings. They 
believed that reviewing parking in the borough was an appropriate way to make 
some of those savings. He added that we were moving in to a digital age, where 
more and more was being done online or via the telephone. 
 
The committee then decided against Councillor Lorber’s suggestion the continued 
use of scratch cards and retaining the cost of residents’ visitor parking session at 
£1.  
 
At the Chair’s request David Thrale agreed to produce a simple information sheet to 
clearly explain both the visitor permit cash option and carer permit for members and 
residents who remain concerned about the new system. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decisions made by the Executive be noted.   
 

6. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Call in Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
was scheduled for Thursday 5 September at 7.00 pm and would take place in the 
event of there being any call ins of decisions made by the Executive on 19 August 
2013.  
 

7. Any other urgent business  
 
None.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 



 

7 
Call In Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 August 2013 

L Jones 
Chair 
 


